AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 705, SECTION 705.400, TO INCREASE RATES FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL TO CUSTOMERS OF THE WATER WORKS FOR THE CITY OF EDGERTON, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, the cost of labor for solid waste collection and disposal for the City of Edgerton having increased, it is necessary to raise the rate for solid waste collection and disposal to customers to cover the City's actual costs with respect to same; and

THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Edgerton, Missouri, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: Section 705.400 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Edgerton is hereby repealed and restated in the following form:

705.400 Rates Established.

- A. The rate for water service to customers of the water works for the City of Edgerton, Missouri, who reside within the City limits of that City of Edgerton, Missouri, shall be as follows: a minimum monthly charge of sixty-one dollars and fifty cents (\$61.50), which includes the first one thousand (1,000) gallons of water, plus fifteen dollars and fifty cents (\$15.50) for each one thousand (1,000) gallons of water or each fraction thereafter.
 - 1. Solid waste collection and disposal: seventeen dollars and ninety six cents (\$17.96) for each residential customer.
- B. The rate for water service to customers of the water works for the City of Edgerton, Missouri, who reside outside the City limits of that City of Edgerton, Missouri, shall be as follows: a minimum monthly charge of forty-five dollars and fifty cents (\$45.50), which includes the first one thousand (1,000) gallons of water, plus fifteen dollars and fifty cents (\$15.50) for each one thousand (1,000) gallons of water or each fraction thereafter.
 - 1. Solid waste collection and disposal: seventeen dollars and ninety six cents (\$17.96) for each residential customer.
- C. The rates established herein shall be effective commencing with the next full billing period to water customers following the adoption and passage of this Section.

D. The Board of Aldermen shall review the rates set forth herein at the regular Board of Aldermen meeting in November 2023, and thereafter every six (6) months at the regular meeting of the Board of Aldermen.

READ two times, APPROVED and PASSED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Edgerton, Missouri, on this ________, 2023.

Mayor, City of Edgerton, Missouri

ATTEST:

City Clerk

CITY ADMINISTRATOR

General Summary:

Under general direction of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, plans, manages, oversees, and directs the day-to-day operation and services of City Hall, which includes the responsibilities of city employees, municipal elections, records management and purchasing. Additional responsibilities include coordinating activities with other city officials, departments, outside agencies, organizations, and the general public.